the system considered. Six extreme scenarios were tested, with each having one of its system

parameters altered. Each of the three independent system parameters (Load, Wind Gen. and

Solar PV Gen.), gave way to two test cases:

• One with a variation of +20% of the base value;

• One with a variation of -20% of the base value.

These scenarios are considered to be test cases 1 through 6, whose defining

characteristics are presented in Table 5.2.

Table 5.2 - Test cases and their characteristic variation when compared to the base scenario.

Test Case
Variation to Base

Scenario

1 +20% Load

2 -20% Load

3 +20% Wind Gen.

4 -20% Wind Gen.

5 +20% Solar PV Gen.

6 -20% Solar PV Gen.

Application of the tool for some test cases 96

5.1.2 Results for Scenarios with load variations

The analysis of this subsection was focused on the load variation scenarios (test cases 1

and 2). The results of effectiveness of the tool in aiding the decision-making of the BESS

operator can be seen in Table 5.3 and Table 5.4. These show that for these extreme load

variations, the developed tool generates profits that surpass those obtained by the three non-

dynamic approaches that rely on a single strategy throughout the year.

Table 5.3 - Comparison of the profits generated for different cases, considering test case 1 (+20%

Load).

Case studied Profit [m.u.] Deviation to the tool’s profit [%]

Applying the tool 46501
-

Max. Profit (100% Assertiveness) 47705 +2.6

Strategy A 43231 -7.0

Strategy B 40363 -13.2

Strategy C 46013 -1.0

Table 5.4 – Comparison of the profits generated for different cases, considering test case 2 (-20% Load).

Case studied Profit [m.u.] Deviation to the tool’s profit [%]

Applying the tool 21966
-

Max. Profit (100% Assertiveness) 22332 +1.7

Strategy A 17239 -21.5

Strategy B 554 -97.5

Strategy C 17666 -19.6

For test case 1, the tool can generate profits at least 1% higher than the static use of

bidding strategy C (best case scenario for an operator without any support to the decision

making process regarding its strategic bidding). However, this slight increase in profitability is

modest when compared to that achieved by the tool for test case 2. In this low demand

scenario, the static bidding of a single strategy leads to profits at least 19,6% lower than

those of the tool, showing its particular effectiveness in scenarios such as this. Furthermore,

in both test cases, the annual profit generated by the tool are closer to the maximum

possible profit for that respective year when compared to what occurs for the base scenario

5.1.3 Results for Scenarios with Wind production variations

Table 5.5 and Table 5.6 present the results for the test cases 3 and 4, respectively. The

results for test case 3 demonstrate that for scenarios with increased wind generation, the

tool is effective in correlating the system parameters with the optimal strategy for the BESS

97 5.1-Annual results for the application of the developed tool

and supporting the decision making process of its operator. This is proven by the tool being

able to generate profits at least 3,9% higher than those of the three static approaches.

Additionally, the profit generated by its use is closer to the maximum than what occurs for

the base scenario.

Table 5.5 - Comparison of the profits generated for different cases, considering test case 3 (+20% Wind

production).

Case studied Profit [m.u.] Deviation to the tool’s profit [%]

Applying the tool  39886 -

Max. Profit (100% Assertiveness) 42789 +7.3

Strategy A 30498 -23.5

Strategy B 26125 -34.5

Strategy C 38348 -3.9

Table 5.6 - Comparison of the profits generated for different cases, considering test case 4 (-20% Wind

production).

Case studied Profit [m.u.] Deviation to the tool’s profit [%]

Applying the tool  40444 -

Max. Profit (100% Assertiveness) 46685 +15.4

Strategy A 34645 -14.3

Strategy B 28000 -30.8

Strategy C 43330 +7.1

However, for test case 4, the tool’s profitability is reduced when compared to the best

static alternative (strategy C). The deviation to the maximum profit is also higher relative to

that of the typical system year. This suggests that the tool's effectiveness varies depending

on the specific conditions of the system parameters, and that a static bidding approach can

sometimes yield better results than the employment of the tool.

5.1.4 Results for Scenarios with Solar PV production variations

When examining the solar PV variation scenarios (test cases 5 and 6), the tool proves to be

effective in assisting the BESS operator when there is an increase in PV generation, according

to the results of Table 5.7.

Table 5.7 - Comparison of the profits generated for different cases, considering Test Case 5 (+20% Solar

PV production).

Case Profit [m.u.] Deviation to the tool’s profit [%]

Applying the tool  38581 -

Max. Profit (100% Assertiveness) 40592 +5.2

Strategy A 29931 -22.4

Strategy B 25710 -33.4

Strategy C 35919 -6.9

Application of the tool for some test cases 98

Table 5.8 - Comparison of the profits generated for different cases, considering Test Case 6 (-20% Solar

PV production).

Case Profit [m.u.] Deviation to the tool’s profit [%]

Applying the tool  41259 -

Max. Profit (100% Assertiveness) 47511 +15.2

Strategy A 36183 -12.3

Strategy B 29848 -27.7

Strategy C 45009 +9.1

For test case 5, the tool’s profitability is at least 6,9% higher than that of strategy C, when

adopted for the entire year, and even higher when compared to the other alternatives.

Additionally, the annual accumulated profit is also closer to the max than for the Base

scenario.

In contrast, the application of the tool for test case 6 led to ineffective results The tool's

profitability in this scenario was 9.1% lower than that of using a single strategy (strategy C)

and 15.2% lower than the maximum potential profit. These results are represented in Table

5.8.

5.2 Seasonal results for the application of the developed tool

[…]

• The lack of daily variations in the ranking of the best strategy in the training

dataset makes it difficult for the tool to accurately predict them.

However, the small variations across similar days that actually lead to different rankings

of the most profitable strategy were already more frequent in cluster 3. Therefore, even if

the tool was trained more adequately, there is already an inherent difficulty in the decision-

making regarding which bidding strategy to use for days belonging to this season.

Application of the tool for some test cases 102

5.2.2 Seasonal results for the load variation scenarios

The seasonal assertiveness and profitability of the tool was analysed for the load variation

scenarios corresponding to test cases 1 and 2. The results for these cases are shown in Table

5.11 and Table 5.12, respectively.

Table 5.11 - Comparison between the profit generated by the tool and by the non-dynamic bidding of

the moderate strategy, alongside the tool’s prediction errors, for each cluster of test case 1 (+20%
Load).

 Cluster 1 Cluster 2 Cluster 3 Cluster 4

Non-dynamic bidding [m.u.] 12131.5 11554.1 12787.5 9554.6

Tool’s profit [m.u.] 12131.5 11902.9 12871.2 9610.2

Error [%] 0.0 3.0 0.7 0.6

Prediction errors [%] 1.1 27.8 68.9 41.1

Table 5.12 - Comparison between the profit generated by the tool and by the non-dynamic bidding of

the moderate strategy, alongside the tool’s prediction errors, for each cluster of test case 2 (-20%
Load).

 Cluster 1 Cluster 2 Cluster 3 Cluster 4

Non-dynamic bidding [m.u.] 9711.1 7032.2 261.4 688.8

Tool’s profit [m.u.] 9711.1 7005.4 1820.4 3456.3

Error [%] 0.0 -0.4 596.4 401.8

Prediction errors [%] 0.0 1.1 1.1 11.6

For both test cases, the tool can improve the decision-making regarding the bidding of the

BESS operator. In test case 1, the tool provides assistance to the BESS operator for all seasons

of the year, resulting in a slight improvement in profitability compared to the alternative

strategy. For test case 2, the tool's profit is only slightly lower (0.4%) than the alternative

strategy for cluster 2. Due to the decrease in load and the reduction in market prices

observed in this test case, the alternative strategy C (with its moderate risk of non-operation)

shows a significant decrease in profits for clusters 3 and 4. These results shows the

[…]

Max. 9711.1 7032.2 1909.8 3706.0

Tool 9711.1 7005.4 1820.4 3456.3

Strategy A 7076.7 4665.8 1820.4 3706.0

Strategy B 214.5 287.2 23.1 35.0

Strategy C 9711.1 7032.2 261.4 688.8

In terms of the assertiveness of the tool, Figure 5.5 and Figure 5.6 show the daily profit of

the tool when normalized to the max possible daily profit for every day of the year.

Figure 5.5 - Tool's profit normalized to the maximum profit possible for every day of the test case 1.

Application of the tool for some test cases 104

Figure 5.6  - Tool's profit normalized to the maximum profit possible for every day of the test case 2.

5.2.3 Seasonal results for the wind variation scenarios

The seasonal assertiveness and profitability of the tool was analysed for the wind variation

scenarios, which correspond to test cases 3 and 4.

Table 5.15 - Comparison between the profit generated by the tool and by the non-dynamic bidding of

the moderate strategy alongside, the tool’s prediction errors, for each cluster of test case 3 (+20% wind
production).

 Cluster 1 Cluster 2 Cluster 3 Cluster 4

Non-dynamic bidding [m.u.] 11799.8 11142.9 5526.4 9878.8

Tool’s profit [m.u.] 12609.8 11720.2 5711.8 9835.4

Error [%] 6.9 5.2 3.4 -0.4

Prediction errors [%] 23.3 25.6 33.3 2.1

Table 5.16 - Comparison between the profit generated by the tool and by the non-dynamic bidding of
the moderate strategy, alongside the tool’s prediction errors, for each cluster of test case 4 (-20% Wind

production).

  Cluster 1 Cluster 2 Cluster 3 Cluster 4

Non-dynamic bidding [m.u.] 11603.0 11134.0 10733.4 9850.3

Tool’s profit [m.u.] 12134.3 11972.8 6468.4 9850.3

Error [%] 4.6 7.5 -39.7 0.0

Prediction errors [%] 43.3 11.1 25.6 0.0

For the wind increase scenario (test case 3), the tool demonstrates a better profitability

than the alternative for clusters 1, 2 and 3. For cluster 4, its effectiveness is only slightly

inferior due to predicting a sub-optimal strategy for 2 days of this cluster.

For test case 4, previously shown to be one of the worst cases for the application of the

tool, the tool is still able to aid in the decision-making of the BESS operator for 3 out of the 4

105 5.2-Seasonal results for the application of the developed tool

[…]

of the tool, as seen in Figure 5.7 and Figure 5.8. Despite this, the tool still correctly foresees

the best strategy for almost 75% of the days of this cluster.

Figure 5.7 - Tool's profit normalized to the maximum profit possible for every day of the test case 3.

Figure 5.8 - Tool's profit normalized to the maximum profit possible for every day of the test case 4.

5.2.4 Seasonal results for the PV variations scenarios

The effectiveness of the tool is now analysed for test cases 5 and 6, where the solar PV

production was changed in comparison to the base scenario. Table 5.17 and Table 5.18 show

the seasonal profit of the tool compared to the alternative.

Application of the tool for some test cases 106

Table 5.17 - Comparison between the profit generated by the tool and by the non-dynamic bidding of
the moderate strategy alongside the tool’s prediction errors, for each cluster of test case 5 (+20% Solar

PV production).

 Cluster 1 Cluster 2 Cluster 3 Cluster 4

Non-dynamic bidding [m.u.] 11696.0 11153.9 2880.7 10188.1

Tool’s profit [m.u.] 12509.3 11895.1 4021.5 10154.5

Error [%] 7.0 6.6 39.6 -0.3

Prediction errors [%] 25.6 17.8 24.4 1.1

Table 5.18 - Comparison between the profit generated by the tool and by the non-dynamic bidding of
the moderate strategy alongside the tool’s prediction errors, for each cluster of test case 6 (-20% Solar

PV production).

 Cluster 1 Cluster 2 Cluster 3 Cluster 4

Non-dynamic bidding [m.u.] 11120.5 11134.0 13355.8 9389.6

Tool’s profit [m.u.] 11894.5 11915.5 8050.6 9389.6

Error [%] 7.0 7.0 -39.7 0.0

Prediction errors [%] 21.1 14.4 24.4 0.0

The tool can generate higher seasonal profit for every season of test case 5, except for

cluster 4, due to a single failed prediction. For test case 6, the tool’s profitability and

effectiveness follows the same behaviour as they do for test case 4 (subsection 5.2.3). For

this test case the tool is effective for clusters 1, 2 and 4. However, due to the strong

variations verified in cluster 3, the tool lowers its profit enough (when compared to the

alternative strategy C) to no longer be deemed effective in this test case.

Figure 5.9 and Figure 5.10 show the normalized daily prices for test cases 5 and 6,

[…]

Base - 82.19 -

Load
+20% 51.2 -37.7

-20% 16.4 -80.0

Solar PV Production
+20% 76.4 -7.0

-20% 87.1 6.0

Wind Production
+20% 74.8 -9.0

-20% 83.0 1.0

In addition, Table 5.19 shows that the load has the highest impact on the assertiveness of

the tool, which was expected (but still necessary to be simulated and proven), as the same

percentual variation affects this parameter the most due to its higher base value when

compared to the others. In turn, this affects the netload of the system and therefore the

hourly market price, leading to more divergences in the outcome of the ranking of the most

profitable strategy for each day (as seen in Table 4.8), which the tool was trained to predict.

The variance in Solar PV input led to the next most pronounced effect on the assertiveness of

the tool, followed by variations in the wind production input.

In terms of the profitability of the tool, the variance in the inputs led to slightly different

results than the ones for assertiveness, which are shown in Table 5.20.

Table 5.20 - Sensitivity analysis of the profitability of the tool.

Input Scenario Profit [m.u] Deviation to base [%]

Base - 41051.91 -

Load
+20% 39672.53 -3.4

-20% 38115.21 -7.2

Solar PV Production
+20% 41565.36 1.3

-20% 38278.41 -6.8

Wind Production
+20% 41285.09 0.6

-20% 39457.26 -3.9

Table 5.20 shows that the profit obtained by the tool is most sensitive to the increase in

the load input, followed by the decrease in solar PV production with similar results. However,

when taking into consideration both the effect of increasing and decreasing the input value,

the ranking of sensibilities is the same as for the assertiveness of the tool. The tool is more

109 5.4-Summary of the results

sensitive to wind production, solar PV production and load inputs, when ordered from least to

most impactful.

Table 5.21 resumes this analysis by illustrating the absolute percentual deviation that the

increase and decrease of 20% in each input parameter leads to for both the assertiveness and

profitability of the tool. It is relevant to say that, although these input variations always

affect the trained predictability capacities of the tool, the impact of these variations is not

always negative. This occurs as a wrong prediction when it comes to the trained output of the

tool may lead to a correct prediction in the actual day-ahead market operation leading to

higher assertivenesses and profits for the tool.

Table 5.21 - Absolute deviation of the tool's assertiveness and profitability for each input scenario.

Input Scenario

Absolute Deviation to Base Scenario

Assertiveness

[%]

Profitability

[%]

Load
+20% 37.7 3.4

-20% 80.0 7.2

Solar PV Production
+20% 7.0 1.3

-20% 6.0 6.8

Wind Production
+20% 9.0 0.6

-20% 1.0 3.9

5.4 Summary of the results

The main conclusions regarding the effectiveness of the tool can be ascertained based on

the results resumed in Table 5.22 for the 7 scenarios analysed previously.

Table 5.22 - Results regarding the use of the predictive tool for every test case

Test
Case.

Variation relative to
the Base scenario Assertiveness

[%]
max profit

[m.u.]

tool
profit
[m.u.]

Profitability
[%]

Load
Wind
Gen.

Solar
Gen.

Base - - - 82.2 44922.6 41051.9 91.4

1 +20% - - 64.9 47704.5 46501.4 97.5

2 -20% - - 96.4 22332.1 21966.2 98.4

3 - - +20% 79.5 42789.0 39886.3 93.2

4 - - -20% 80.5 46685.1 40443.8 86.6

5 - +20% - 83.0 40591.9 38580.5 95.0

6 - -20% -
85.2 47511.4 41259.3 86.8

The assertiveness of the tool is primarily affected by variations in the load, followed by

variations in PV production and then wind generation. This corresponds to how much each

Application of the tool for some test cases 110

variable affects the operating schedule of the battery, and thus the variability in the ranking

of the best bidding strategy to be submitted to the DAM, as seen in Table 4.7.

After testing the tool in a typical system scenario, and conducting a robustness analysis for

other 6 test scenarios, the efficiency of the tool in assisting the BESS operator in its bidding